

2021-1116

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DOREEN CROSS,
Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD IN CASE
NO. AT-0843-19-0760-I-1, JUDGE MORRIS

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Acting Director

LISA L. DONAHUE
Assistant Director

ROXANN JOHNSON
Attorney-Advisor
Office of General Counsel
Office of Personnel Management
1900 E. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20415

IOANA CRISTEI
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation
Civil Division
1100 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 305-0001

May 12, 2021

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Nature Of The Case..... 1

 II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Standard Of Review 5

 II. The Court Does Possess Jurisdiction To Review Ms. Cross’ Appeal
Because A Pending Decision Of The Board Cannot Be Appealed Until
It Has Become Final..... 6

 III. The MSPB Reasonably Found That Ms. Cross Is Not Entitled To A
Spouse Survivor Annuity By Statute, Election, Or Court Order..... 10

 IV. Mr. Cross Received Sufficient Notice Of The Requirement That
Any Survivor Annuity Must Be Re-Elected Following His
Divorce..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arnold v. Wood</i> , 238 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8, 13
<i>Briggs v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 476 F. App'x 265 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	11, 15
<i>Brush v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 982 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	6
<i>Downing v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 619 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Einboden v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 802 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Fernandez v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 234 F.3d 553 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Fitzgerald v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 837 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Foster v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 832 F. App'x 697 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Haebe v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 288 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Hairston v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 318 F.3d 1127 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 450 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	16

Howell v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
785 F.2d 282 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 8

Jones v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
834 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 6

Kennedy v. Dep’t of Air Force,
No. 2009-3138, 2009 WL 2518615 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 14, 2009) 8

McDaniel v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
82 F.3d 432 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 8

Nacos v. Dep’t of Commerce,
213 Fed. Appx. 987 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 7

Simpson v. Office of Personnel Management,
347 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003)14

Tartaglia v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
858 F.3d 1405 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 6

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 5

Vallee v. Office of Personnel Management,
58 F.3d 613 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....16

Williams v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
117 F. App’x 109 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....10

Williams v. Office of Personnel Management,
646 Fed. Appx. 976 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....14

Wood v. Office of Personnel Management,
241 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001)16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7701(e)(1)..... 1, 7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A) 7, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c) 5

5 U.S.C. § 8339 12, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 8339(j)(3)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 8441(1)(A)-(B) 10

5 U.S.C. § 8442 10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 8445 11

5 U.S.C. § 8445(a) 11

5 U.S.C. § 8445(f)(1)..... 11

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 831.681 13, 15

5 C.F.R. § 1201.113(b) 8

5 C.F.R. § 1201.114(e) 7

5 C.F.R. § 1201.114(f)..... 7
